that such new issue/issues may be affected with deviation from shareholders preemptive
rights;

iii. that payment for newly issued shares shall be made in cash, through offset or in the form of
non-cash consideration;

iv. that the company may issue a maximum of 25,000,000 (twenty five million) new class B
shares under the authorization; and

v. that the authorization shall apply until the AGM 2024.

The purpose of the authorization, and the reason for any deviation from shareholders’ preemptive
rights, is to enable timely and cost-efficient new share issues, with the aim of financing the